
16s Written A_er. MAGKA Z6, 1887 (SAKA) Wtittm A7llUlera 166'

EaerreaCJ Food ProdIUlUoa ~ of Madh,.. Pn4eah

81. 8br1 ShIv. Dait U,....,..,..:
Sbri It. 8. Pu4e,.:
8br1 Ulkq:
8hrI A. S. S.I&'aI:
8hrl It. 8. TIw...,.:
8brl ChIUldak:
Sbrlmatl Malmooaa Saltaa:
Sbri W.dIw.:
Shrl J. p. J,.Oti8bI:

Will the Minister of Food, Arrteal-
hire, Commaalt,. Development ....
Cooperation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
7IK on the 7th December, 11185 and state the details of the progress made so far in sanctioning the emergency food production scheme of the Government of Madhya Pradesh!

The Depal,. MlnWer In the Mint.-
try of Food, Alrrlculture, Commualty Development and Cooper.lI.." (Sbri Shlndel: The Government of Ind.a have sanctioned allocations of Rs. 25 lakhs and Rs. 3.60 lakhs for the Minor Irrigation and Poultry D,·velopment Schemes respectively during the current financial year.

Dellmlbtloa COllllDl8\Oa

12. Shri Vlsbwa Nath Pande,.:
Sbri S. V ....... _y:

Will the Minister or Law be pleued to state:

(a) whether the Delimitation Commission of India has IInalioed its report delimitating the Parliamentary and A.<embly Conltitueneies In all the States;

(bl whether the Commasion ha. submitted Ita report;

(c) if 10. the reacllon at Government thereto; and

(d) it not, the causes of the dela:n

The MiIlIIIc. of IMate In the MID\IItr,. of La.., (Sbri C. R. PaUablai Raman': (a) The Delimitation Com-
million of Indi. has completed ita work and pUblished ita tlnal Orden·
pertaining to 8 States and 3 Union Territories speeilled below:-

1. Andhra Pradesh
Z. Kerale
3. Madhya Pradesh
4. Madras
s. Maharashtra
8. Mysore
7. Ori •• a
8. Punjab
9. Goa, Daman and Diu

10. Himachal Pradesh
11. Pondicherry.

The Commission has also completed its work In respect or the States of Assam, Gujarat. Raj.sthan and WeRt Bengal and the Orders will be published shortly.

The Commission has completed .t.·
public sittings for Bihar In Tirhut and Bhogalpur divisions and the public sitting5 in the remaining two divi."iions, viz, Patno and Chhotanagpur, have been fixed for the la.t week of this month. It will be holding it. public littings fOr Uttar Pradesh at live plares on tho 3rd, 4th. 11th. 12th, 14th,
16th and 17th of March.

Th~ Commis~ion has also discuI.3d the draft propo50Js in respect of the Union Territories of Manipur Dnd Tri·
pura with the assor.iate members and the draft proposal. are bring pubUah-
ed under section 9(2) of the Delimitation Commission Act. 1862 In the ollleial Ra.ettes. Th" propoRAI. in .. spect of Union Territory of Delhi are belnl! formulated.

(b) The Delimitation Commlliion u not required under the law to submit any report to the Gnvernment of India, or to any State Government.

(e) and (d). Do not arise . .
Detralopm_1 01 ToariIID

II. Shri VlIInra Nath P .... ,: WUI
the Minuter of Transparl, AYIa""
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ShlppiDr and Tourism be pleased to
,Itate:

(a) the amount allocated and spent tor the development of tourism in the Central and State sectors during 1965-
eo;

Cb) the amount of additional ;:rants and subsidies given to the State. during the above period; and

Cc) the amount of loans and lub-
,aidies granted out of the Central sec-
'tor tund to the private hotels and
>restaurants during the above period?

The Minister of State .. the Ministry of Transport aDd Aviation (Shrl

'C, M. Poonaeha): Ca) During 1965.66,
the amount allocated for the develop-
'ment of tourist centres Willi Rs, 51'38 lakhs in the Central sector and R., 131'78 lakhs in the State sector,

'The anticipated expenditure during 1965-66 is estimated at Rs, 25'44 lakh.
in thp Central sector and R., 111'64

'Iakh. in the State .ector,

Cb) Additional subsidy amounting to 'R., 1'75 lakhs has been sanctioned In 'the case of Government of West Bengal only during 1905-60,

(c) Nil. Government does not gIve 10Rns to the hotel industry, These are given by the lndu.trial Finance Corporation Dnd the State Finance Corporation.,

8_t,. or J'oodcraIll8 ... Sla ..

M, Shrl Vl.hwa Hath Pulle,.:
Shrl BlbIuoti MIsI&ra:
Shrl Ram'~"Rndra mab:
Shrl Dhaleshwar M_:
Shrl M-" II .... ""':

Will the Minister of Food, AIl'IeaI-
,t~, C_lUIlt,. DevelDplMDt UId Co-
· ...... tlon be pleased to state:

Ca) the present position in regard to
~ ocsreity of foodl!faino In the vari·
eu. Stotps and Union Territorie.;

( b) the demands made by the dilter-
'ent States and Union Territories from 'the ConlN <luring the 1_' tJuoee
_nthl; and

Cc) the allotmenta mad. by the Centre and the quanti tie. actua1l7 IUP-plied?

The Mlnlst... of Stale ia the MIDho-
tr,. of Food. A(rlcalt.r., C_uDlt,.
Development and Cooperation C Sbrt Govlnda MeDOIl): (a) to Cc). The situation created by the serious shortfall in production has not yet started showing Its full effect. Demands of foodgrains received from the various St,ates are examined every month With reference to the totol availabUlly with the Government of India and an equitable allocations made, keep-
ine in view the total availability and the total demand. During the lalt three months, November, December and January, the total demand amounted to above 19 lakh tonnel of wheat Dnd 6 lakh tonne. of rice, The actual supplies amounted to 14 lakh tonnes of wheat and 4 lakh tonnes of rice,

Imported RIce wasted ... Bo ..... ,. Port
IS. SJart KaJNJkar:

ShrI BacrI:
IlJart Bam Sewa.. 'l'adav:
SJart 'l'UIIpa.I IIIIIP:

Will the Minister of Food, ArrIaDl-
tare, C-.uualt,. Developmept and Cooperation be pleased to .tate:

Ca) whether it II a tact that • 1al'ge quantity of imported rice trom Thailand hal been wasted in Bomba),
Port

Cb) it so, the realOOI therefor; and

(c) the "etion taken in the matter!
The MIaIs&er 01 Slate ... !be M ... Ist..,. of Food, Aeriealtara, Communlt)
Development and Cooperation (Shrl Govillda M_nl: (al No, Sir

(\" and (el. Do not arise.

.. til. AIrI ..... Corporation

86, Shrl LUadh.r Kotold: Will the Minister of Transport, Aviation, Sblp-
pin&, and Toa ....... be plea •• d to .tate:

Ca) whether Indian AIrlines COfP'I-
ration have, aequb'ecl aMlltional aircraft. durIn. 1 .. ;

